- (1) acquisition, construction, maintenance, and operation of the public transit system authorized by section 1; and
- (2) any other service provided to the public by the city authorized by any law.

The governing body of the city of Edina may establish one special service district in the city by ordinance; a second special service district may be established by ordinance only if the second district is established and operated jointly with another city. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 428A, shall govern the establishment and operation of special service districts in the city, except that if any special service district includes the property of Fairview Southdale Hospital in the city, then service charges, including service charges based on net tax capacity, may be imposed under chapter 428A against the property and improvements of Fairview Southdale Hospital as well as other property in the district.

Sec. 3. EXCEPTION FROM COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND PERFORMANCE BONDS.

The city of Edina and its housing and redevelopment authority need not require either competitive bidding or performance bonds with respect to any facilities or other improvements to be owned by or subject to easements in favor of the city or authority which are constructed in connection with residential developments constructed in conjunction with redevelopment projects, as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 469.002, subdivision 14, to be undertaken in the southeast Edina redevelopment plan area of the authority.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing body of the city of Edina.</u>

Section 3 is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing bodies of the city of Edina and the housing and redevelopment authority of Edina.

Presented to the governor May 22, 1989

Signed by the governor May 25, 1989, 5:24 p.m.

CHAPTER 242-H.F.No. 831

An act relating to game and fish; Mom Fishing Weekend; season opening date for certain game fish; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 97A.445, by adding a subdivision; and 97C.395, subdivision 1.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 97A.445, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 4. ANGLING; TAKE A MOM FISHING WEEKEND. Any mother who is a resident of Minnesota may take fish by angling without a license during the Saturday and Sunday of the angling season that coincides with Mother's Day. The commissioner shall publicize the Saturday and Sunday as "Take a Mom Fishing Weekend."
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 97C.395, subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Subdivision 1. DATES FOR CERTAIN SPECIES. (a) The open seasons to take fish by angling are as follows:
- (1) for walleye, sauger, northern pike, muskellunge, largemouth bass, and smallmouth bass, from May 15 the Saturday two weeks prior to the Saturday of Memorial Day weekend to the third Monday in February;
 - (2) for lake trout, from January 1 to October 31;
- (3) for brown trout, brook trout, rainbow trout, and splake, between January 1 to October 31 as prescribed by the commissioner by order except as provided in section 97C.415, subdivision 2; and
 - (4) for salmon, as prescribed by the commissioner by order.
- (b) The commissioner shall close the season in areas of the state where fish are spawning and closing the season will protect the resource.

Presented to the governor May 22, 1989

Signed by the governor May 23, 1989, 7:04 a.m.

CHAPTER 243—H.F.No. 1267

An act relating to Anoka county; permitting the appointment of the auditor, recorder, and treasurer; authorizing the reorganization of county offices.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY OFFICIALS.

Upon adoption of a resolution by the Anoka county board of commissioners, the offices of county auditor, county recorder, and county treasurer in the county shall not be elective but shall be filled by appointment by the county

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.